

Georgia Pacific Corporation Palatka Operations Southern Pulp & Pap

P.O. Box 919 Palatka, Florida MAY 2 1989

# RECEIVED

MAY 3 1989

April 28, 1989

DER - BAQM

Mr. William Stewart Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 3426 Bills Rd. Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Bill;

We recently received letters from you requesting that we submit operating permit applications for our No. 5 Recovery Borler, No. 5 Smelt Dissolving Tanks, No. 5 Lime Kiln, and No. 5 Combination Boiler. These are sources for which we currently have construction permits, but have not as yet constructed. Due to changes in economic conditions and foreseeable plans for the mill we do not intend to construct these sources at this time and do acknowledge that the construction permits will expire in July of 1939. We do however appreciate all of the assistance the department has provided in helping us to obtain these permits.

If you have any questions, please call me at 904-325-2001.

Sin<u>cerel</u>

Vernon L. Adams Superintendent of

Environmental Affairs

cc: W. L. Baxter

H. Hirschman

E. Schmidt

ce: Wayne Aronson, Region TI, EPA

PSD- FL- 079 AC 54-43773

	DEFILIATOR MOTOR MARKED	EMED
EIVE	ROUING AND TRANSMITALSIP	VRIONENTATIVIA VRIONENTATIVIA
. 9361 /1 " MQAG	Bette Thomas, Bishirt, Co	
	3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	exto ponto
,	Bruce - 5- FYI -	Con Marie Con
•	REMARKS  J quesa send to me for the start of	FORMATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
	FIL	
	RECEIVED MAY 3 939	OF COURCE
	DER-BAQM)	Prepare Response  For My Signature  For Your Signature
	# 73,bv, 27436-315-0773 NE311-176773	(Set Up Meeting
	و العاد و المناطق المن المناطق المناطق المناط	Initial & Forward  Distribute  Concurrence
	FROM:	For Processing Annual A
	2 July Calo	PHONE YA

PN 1Feb. 1988 Palatka, FR tile Copy



الدائدية المعامرة والمكتب فيتحصيك والمقتلة للواطور المراز فيسته فتقتله بالمحاردات

Georgia Pacific Corporation Palatka Operations

Southern Pulp & Paper Division

P.O. Box 919 Palatka, Florida 32078-0919 Telephone (904) 325-2001

January 28, 1988

Mr. Bruce Mitchell Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 2600 Blair Stone Rd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 DER

FEB 2, 1988

**BAQM** 

Dear Bruce;

Please find enclosed a copy of the letter we received which extended the expiration dates for permits AC 54-43773, AC 54-43791, and AC 54-43795. If you need additional information please call me.

Sincerely,

Vernon L. Adams Supervisor of

Environmental Affairs

cc: W. L. Baxter

CHF/BT 228800

2-2.88 FUI 2.2.88

Should 7 copy anyone else?





# Georgia-Pacific



Palatka Operations
Southern Pulp & Paper Division
P.O. Box 919
Palatka, FL 32078-0919

VERNON L. ADAMS

MR. BRUCE MITCHELL FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY

November 21, 1985

Oc: W.L. Raxter

W.R. Wilson

E. Schnidt

Air File

Air Pernit File

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Vernon L. Adams
Supervisor of Environmental Affairs
Georgia-Pacific Corporation
Post Office Box 919
Palatka, Florida 32077

DER

FEB 2,1988

BAQM

Dear Mr. Adams:

Re: Extension of the Expiration Date for AC 54-43773, AC 54-43791 and AC 54-43795

The bureau is in receipt of your request to extend the expiration date of the above referenced construction permits issued November 2, 1981, and are to expire December 31, 1985. The request is acceptable and the following condition is changed:

# Expiration Date:

From: December 31, 1985

To: July 31, 1989

# Attachment to be incorporated is:

### ° AC 54-43773

10. Mr. Vernon L. Adams' letter dated November 12, 1985.

# ° AC 54-43791 and AC 54-43795

9. Mr. Vernon L. Adams' letter dated November 12, 1985.

November 21, 1985 Page Two

This letter and attachment shall be attached to each of your construction permits, No. AC 54-43773, -43791 and -43795, and shall become a part of that permit.

STHOOLETY,

Victoria J. Tschinkel

Secretary

VJT/p

cc: W. R. Wilson Johnny Cole

# Georgia-Pacific Corporation

Hudson Pul A wholly-ow per Corp.

P.O. Box 919 Palatka, Floric 32077 Telephone (904) 325-2001

November 12, 1985

Mr. Clair Fancy
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32301

DER

FEB 2 ,1988

BAQM

Dear Clair:

Georgia-Pacific hearby requests an extension of construction permits, numbers AC 54-43773, AC 54-43791 and AC 54-43795, all of which expire on December 31, 1985. These permits are for the construction of a new lime kiln, recovery boiler and combination boiler. The receipt of our PSD permit from EPA in December of 1984, combined with a subsequent appeal of this permit which was resolved in October of 1985, has made it impossible to construct these sources prior to the expiration date of our current Florida permits. It is for these reasons that we respectfully request an extension of these permits until July 31, 1989. This period is requested in order to allow time to begin construction, complete construction and complete the compliance testing of these units.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 325-2001.

Sincerely,

Vernon L. Adams

Supervisor of Environmental Affairs

/de

cc: W. L. Baxter-Palatka

J. Cole - FDER-Jax

W. R. Wilson-Palatka

D. Hodges - Atlanta 11

E. Schmidt- Atlanta 09

DER

MAV 1 8 1985

BAQM

# Georgia-Pacific Corporation 188 Peachtree Street, N.E.



P.O. Box 105605 Atlanta, Georgia 30348 (404) 521-4000

July 16, 1984

(111 23 1954

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Bureau of Air Quality 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32301

#### Gentlemen:

Effective July 16, 1984, the facilities listed below, which had been part of St. Regis Corporation became part of Georgia-Pacific Corporation which is located at 133 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30303. Please transfer the following permits to the new owner and direct all correspondence to the plant address under the name Georgia-Pacific Corporation.

Your acknowledgement of this request at the earliest convenience would be appreciated. Should you have any questions fegarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 404/521-4645.

Facility Location	Permit Number
Mr. Charles Shaver	AO28-54661
400 State Road 70 West Lake Placid, FL 33852	AO28-54664
Mr. Norbert Lechwar	A016-18728
P. O. Box 18016	AC16-74511
659 Eastport Rd	
Jacksonville, FL 32301	

Very truly yours,

Eric J. Schmidt

Senior Environmental Engineer

Sent) NE Dist. - Doug Dutton / John Brown Cogles to) BES- Ferry Woosley

SE Flo Dist - Roy Duke / Tom Title
West folm Local Program - Give Succo

EJS:faj

cc: G. F. McCaiq

R. A. Horder

Charles Shaver

Norbert Lechwar

#### November 16, 1983

## CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Vernon L. Adams Supervisor of Environmental Affairs Georgia-Pacific Corporation Post Office Box 919 Palatka, Florida 32077

Re: Extension of the Expiration Date for AC 54-43773

#### Dear Mr. Adams:

The bureau is in receipt of your request to extend the expiration date of the above referenced construction permit issued November 2, 1981, and is to expire December 31, 1983. The request is acceptable and the following condition is changed:

# Expiration Date:

Prom: December 31, 1983 To: December 31, 1985

### Attachment to be incorporated is:

9. Mr. Vernon L. Adams' letter dated March 9, 1983.

This letter and attachment shall be attached to your construction permit, No. AC 54-43773, and shall become a part of that permit.

Sincerely,

/s/Victoria J. Tschinkel Victoria J. Tschinkel Secretary

#### VJT/s

cc: R. C. Sherwood, Georgia-Pacific Corporation
D. A. Buff, Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc.

P 408 530 355

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL
(See Reverse)

P.O., State and ZIP Code Postage \$ \$	treet and No.  O., State and ZIP Code  Oetage  Certified Fee  Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivery Oate, and Address of Delivery  FOTAL Postage and Fees  Postmark or Date
Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivery Date, and Address of Delivery TOTAL Postage and Fees \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	certified Fee Ce
Postage  Certified Fee  Special Delivery Fee  Restricted Delivery Fee  Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery  TOTAL Postage and Fees  \$ \$ \$ \$ Postmark or Date	certified Fee  Certif
Certified Fee  Special Delivery Fee  Restricted Delivery Fee  Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery TOTAL Postage and Fees  Postmark or Date	Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivery Date, and Address of Delivery  FOTAL Postage and Fees  \$ 11/18/83.
Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery TOTAL Postage and Fees \$ \$	Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery FOTAL Postage and Fees  11/18/83
Restricted Delivery Fee  Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery TOTAL Postage and Fees \$ \$	Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery STOTAL Postage and Fees \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Restricted Delivery Fee  Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery TOTAL Postage and Fees  Postmark or Date	Restricted Delivery Fee  Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery  FOTAL Postage and Fees  \$ 11/18/83.
Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery TOTAL Postage and Fees \$	Return Receipt Showing to whom and Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery  TOTAL Postage and Fees \$  11/18/83.
Return Receipt Showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery  TOTAL Postage and Fees \$ \$	Return Receipt Showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery 5  FOTAL Postage and Fees \$ \$  Postmark or Date \$  11/18/83.
TOTAL Postage and Fees \$ \$	Formark or Date 11/18/83.
	11/18/83.
11/18/83	

argan.		
PS For	SENDER: Complete State 1, 2, and 3.  Add your address in the "RETURN TO" space on a process.	
n 3811;	1. The following service is requested (check one.)  Show to whom and date delivered.	is sin
Jan. 187	Show to whom, date and address of delivery	
	Show to whom and date delivered.  RESTRICTED DELIVERY Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.	
	(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FRES)	ا ا ا ا
7.0	Mr. Vernon L. Adams	
Z NA	Georgia-Pacific	1.
	REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO. HISTORIAN NO.	2 1
REGI	(Always obtain signature of addressee or agent)	
ISTER EL	I have received the article described above.	
DINGURED	DATO DELIVERY	÷ Allen
RED A	NOV 2 2 1988	10/2
NO CERT		
AFIED I	6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERKS	
Ž	- <del>↑</del> -\$-0 : 1979-300-46	֓֓֓֞֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓

State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

## INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

For Routing To District Office And/Or To Other Than The Addre	ssee
To: Loctn.:	<del></del>
To: Loctn.: _	
To: Loctn.:	
From: Date:	
Reply Optional [ ] Reply Required [ ]	Info. Only [ ]
Date Due:	<b>=</b> (5)

NOV 17 1983

Victoria J. Tschinkel TO:

Clair Fancy FROM:

November 16, 1983 DATE:

Office of the Secretary,

SUBJ: Approval and signature of a modification to extend the

expiration date of the construction permit, No.

AC 54-43773, for Georgia-Pacific Corporation, issued November 2, 1981.

Enclosed is a modification to the referenced construction permit and the bureau recommends approval.

CF/s

attachment



# **Georgia-Pacific Corporation**

Hudson Pulp & Paper Corp. A wholly-owned subsidiary

P.O. Box 919 Palatka, Florida 32077 Telephone (904) 325-2001

March 9, 1983

Mr. Clair Fancy Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32301 DER MAR 11 1983 BAOM

Dear Clair:

In August of 1982 we requested an extension of construction permit No. AC54-43773 which expires in December 1983 for Georgia-Pacific's No. 5 Combination Boiler. Your office suggested that we should resubmit this request in March of 1983. We again request the extension of construction permit No. AC54-43773 through December of 1985. The situation described in our August 24th letter still exists.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Vernon L. Adams Supervisor of

**Environmental Affairs** 

mg

Copy of 8/24/82 Ltr. Enclosed

cc D. A. Buff - Environ. Science & Engr. - Gainesville

D. A. Martinez

R. C. Sherwood

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR . VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

September 27, 1982

Mr. Vernon L. Adams Supervisor of Environmental Affairs Georgia-Pacific Corporation P. O. Box 919 Palatka, Florida 32077

Re: Expiration Date Extension Request of Construction Permit No. AC 54-43773: No. 5 Combination Boiler

Dear Mr. Adams:

The Bureau is in receipt of your request for the extension of the expiration date of the referenced construction permit. After review of this request, the Bureau recommends that the request be resubmitted approximately 9 months (April, 1983) before the referenced permit expires, December 31, 1983.

If there are any questions, please call me at (904) 488-1344 or write to me at the above address.

Sincerely,

C. H. Fancy, P.E. Deputy Bureau Chief Bureau of Air Quality

Management

CHF/RBM/bjm

Enclosure

cc: John Ketteringham
Martha Harrell Hall



# Georgia-Pacific Corporation

Hudson Pulp & Paper Corp. A wholly-owned subsidiary

P.O. Box 919 Palatka, Florida 32077 Telephone (904) 325-2001

Mr. Clair Fancy Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32301 DECETVE Jugust 24, 1982

SEP 7 1982

Dept. of Environmental Regulation Office of General Counsel AUG 27, 1982 57, 000

Dear Clair:

The current construction permit No. AC54-43773 for Georgia-Pacific's No. 5 Combination Boiler expires in December of 1983. It is our intent to burn peat harvested from within the State of Florida as the main fuel in this unit. We have met delays in obtaining the required environmental permits to harvest the peat and we wish to delay construction of this boiler at this time. We hereby request an extension of this construction permit through December 1985.

If you have any comments or questions please contact me at 904/325-2001.

Sincerely,

Vernon L. Adams Supervisor of

Environmental Affairs

mg

cc Mr. D. A. Buff

Mr. D. A. Martinez

Mr. R. C. Sherwood

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
DESTRUCTED !	MEGNINEWAY:	ECUL.	VICH
	land and the second of		40 mile 20 4
		ction no 37	
TOTHE GIVE GLUGOT	MITTAL SUD		
		CTION DUE DA	
o combana company			WITTAL THE SECOND
			BATT PERSON CO
Mille tann			
	DER	Marin Carlo	MULTINE STATES
B. 19- Com -2	中国		DATE POST
	4 CCD/0 0 4000 88		DESTINAL THE PERSONS IN
ु आहरी निर्माणिय	OFT.0.013854		DATE MERCHANICA
_ losan Banen	G DOON		CAPPER DE
	BAQMI		ALL AND THE STATE OF THE STATE
		in all and a second	DAN
SIMARIE .		SPORMATI	* F. T. T. S.
			A triven
			a sas the training
I have as po	1/2		A PORWARD
		1 200	THE RESIDENCE
	0 40	овгозпю	
19.4% 25H		stand	A BESTONO
			BESPONSE CO
a free as	- world a	-	SIGHATURE A
			BIONATURE
المنتسفاة المارية	ントライン		cuss
		~ W / ~ / D	HEETING TO SEE
و المعالية و	Il Though	BUTTAL I	ATE & REPT STORY
		DISTRIBU	En significant
		CONCUE	INCL TO SERVE
CES TELEN TO dist		FOR PRO	CETTERES STORY
for Justinia 1/2 6-1	has been	MITTAL	BETWEEN ASSETS
for Jeelson !!		<b>发热</b>	
will to get die	250 7 till		
	They are		
The second secon	数数的影响了。主题的数据。图:		
now trying to jet appre	ovalas a pilot	1 3.3	
Project Y		J. SPERIOR	The State of the Control of the State of the
, TROM.		9/	8
Land the!		ONE /	
			,